180 HOWARD STREET, 10th FLOOR, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-1639

(415) 538-2279

STATE BAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES FACT SHEET

The California Supreme Court is charged with appointing five members of the State Bar of California's Board of Trustees. Pursuant to Rule 9.90 of the California Rules of Court, the Supreme Court has created the State Bar Trustees Nominating Committee to solicit, receive, screen and evaluate all applications for appointment or reappointment to the State Bar Board of Trustees and to make recommendations to the Supreme Court.

The California Supreme Court's State Bar Trustees Nominating Committee is seeking qualified candidates to serve as Board of Trustees of the State Bar of California. In 2016, one Board of Trustees position will be filled during this process.

The Board of Trustees of the State Bar is charged with the executive functions of the State Bar. Public protection is the highest priority of the board in exercising its licensing, regulatory, and disciplinary functions. The Board meets approximately eight times a year to consider organizational, policy and professional issues.

Position Description

All members of the Board are public officials, acting under oath, and the Board constitutes the highest decision-making body of the State Bar. The role of the Board of Trustees is to establish and monitor policies which fulfill the mission, goals and objectives of the State Bar. The Board is to establish and monitor policies which implement the mission, goals and objectives of the State Bar within parameters set by the Board, the State Bar Act, the Supreme Court and other appropriate provisions of law.

On an annual basis, the Board is responsible for adopting, evaluating, and modifying a long-range plan that addresses both present and future challenges and opportunities for the State Bar. The plan will express the vision, mission, goals and objectives of the State Bar.

The Board is responsible for implementing statutorily mandated policies for the State Bar. The Board is also responsible for establishing policies, programs and services which benefit and advance the interests of the public, the members of the State Bar, the justice system, and the legislature in access to justice and ethical, competent and professional legal services. Services to the membership shall include providing member resources related to the practice of law and the enhancement of the profession.

Qualifications

The Trustees Nominating Committee will consider applicants with a variety of experiences such as:

- Legal services attorneys, solo practitioners, attorneys with small firms, and attorneys with governmental entities;
- Historically underrepresented groups, such as those underrepresented because of race, ethnicity, gender, and sexual orientation;
- Legal academics;
- Geographic distribution;
- Years of practice;
- Attorneys who are in their first five years of practice;
- Participation in voluntary local or state bar activities;
- Participation in activities to benefit the public; and
- Other factors demonstrating a background that will help inform the work of the board.

Appointment and Term

The Supreme Court's appointments to the Board of Trustees are for a three-year term. Members may not serve more than two consecutive full terms.

Duties of Board Members

To assist you better understand the work of the Board of Trustees, enclosed is the *State Bar of California Board of Trustees – Duties of Board Members*.

Review and Rating of Applicants for Appointment

An extensive professional and personal history, references and background investigation, and personal interview may be required. Early applications are highly encouraged. THE DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF APPLICATIONS IS 5:00 P.M. ON FRIDAY, MARCH 17, 2017.

Application forms are available on the State Bar's website at www.calbar.ca.gov. For further information or to request an application packet by mail, please write or call:

Supreme Court Trustees Nominating Committee c/o Executive Director's Office
The State Bar of California
180 Howard Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-1639
tnccae@calbar.ca.gov
(415) 538-2170